* Corresponding authors.
1944-3994/1944-3986 © 2020 Desalination Publications. All rights reserved.
Desalination and Water Treatment
doi: 10.5004/dwt.2020.26377
207 (2020) 221–232
December
Adsorption of heavy metal ions using semi-coke derived from pyrolysis of coal

q K Ce F e
n= ln /1  (5)
where qe and qm are adsorption capacity of semi-coke to
heavy metal ions at equilibrium and maximum (mg/g).
Ce is the solution concentration at equilibrium (mg/L). n is
the adsorption intensity. KL and KF are Langmuir constants
(L/mg) and Freundlich constant (mg/g), respectively.
Fig. 1 presents the adsorption isotherms of semi-coke
for heavy metal ions. With the increase of the initial con-
centration of Cr3+, Ni2+, Cu2+, Cd2+, and Pb2+, the adsorption
Table 1
Pore structure parameters of semi-coke obtained from pyrolysis of coal
Sample Pyrolysis
temperature (°C)
SBET (m2/g) Vmic (mL/g) Vt (mL/g) Microporosity (%) Dave (nm)
WPC600 600 69.9 0.01339 0.04377 30.59 1.834
WPC650 650 97.2 0.02746 0.05962 46.06 1.543
WPC700 700 122.4 0.03984 0.06481 61.47 1.543
WPC750 750 111.1 0.03266 0.06387 51.14 1.543
WPC800 800 112.3 0.03643 0.06970 52.27 1.543
Table 2
Contents of functional groups on semi-coke surface
Sample Lactone group
(mmol/g)